

HABBA MADAIO & ASSOCIATES LLP

Alina Habba, Esq.

1430 U.S. Highway 206, Suite 240

Bedminster, New Jersey 07921

-and-

112 West 34th Street, 17th & 18th Floors

New York, New York 10120

Telephone: (908) 869-1188

Facsimile: (908) 450-1881

E-mail: ahabba@habbalaw.com

Attorneys for Plaintiffs,

Donald J. Trump and Trump Organization LLC

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

DONALD J. TRUMP and TRUMP
ORGANIZATION LLC,

Plaintiffs,

v.

LETTITIA JAMES, in her official capacity as
Attorney General for the State of New York,

Defendant.

Civil Action No.: 1:21-cv-01352-BKS-CFH

**PLAINTIFF'S MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO
DEFENDANT'S MOTION TO DISMISS**

Alina Habba, Esq.

HABBA MADAIO & ASSOCIATES LLP

1430 U.S. Highway 206, Suite 240

Bedminster, New Jersey 07921

-and-

112 West 34th Street, 17th & 18th Floors

New York, New York 10120

Telephone: (908) 869-1188

Facsimile: (908) 450-1881

E-mail: ahabba@habbalaw.com

Attorneys for Plaintiffs,

Donald J. Trump and Trump Organization LLC

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES i

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS 1

LEGAL STANDARD 3

ARGUMENT..... 4

I. Abstention is Not Appropriate..... 4

 A. The *Younger* Abstention Doctrine Does Not Apply 4

 i. The Bad Faith Exception to *Younger* Applies 7

 1. The OAG’s Investigation was Brought for a Retaliatory and/or Harassing Purpose 5

 2. The OAG’s Investigation was Brought for a Retaliatory, Harassing and/or Bad Faith Purpose..... 7

 ii. The *Colorado River* Doctrine is Inapplicable..... 11

 ii. The State and Federal Actions are not Parallel Proceedings..... 12

 iii. Even if the Proceedings were Parallel, the Six Abstention Factors Weigh in Favor of the Plaintiff..... 13

 B. Defendant Fails to Satisfy the Threshold Requirements for *Wilton* Abstention..... 17

II. *Rooker-Felman* Does not Divest This Court of Subject-Matter Jurisdiction to Consider Plaintiff’s Complaint..... 18

III. The Complaint is Sufficiently Plead..... 20

 A. This Action is Not Barred by Res Judicata..... 20

 B. Plaintiff has Asserted Valid and Meritorious Claims 22

 a) First Amendment..... 23

 b) Fourth Amendment..... 26

c) Fourteenth Amendment27

d) Abuse of Process29

CONCLUSION.....30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

All. of Am. Insurers v. Cuomo,
 854 F.2d 591, 603 (2d Cir. 1988)..... 12, 15

Ambac Assurance Corp. v. U.S. Bank, N.A.,
 328 F.Supp.3d 141, 152 (S.D.N.Y. 2018) 12

Ashcroft v. Iqbal,
 556 U.S. 662, 678 (2009) 4

Barrington v. New York,
 806 F. Supp. 2d 730, 741-42 (S.D.N.Y. 2011).....21

Bethlehem Contracting Co. v. Lehrer/McGovern, Inc.,
 800 F.2d 325, 328 (2d Cir. 1986)..... 16

Brown Media Corp. v. K&L Gates,
 854 F.3d 150, 157 (2d Cir. 2017).....20,

Citizens United v. Fed. Election Comm’n,
 558 U.S. 310, 340 (2010)23

Clear Channel Outdoor, Inc. v. City of New York,
 594 F.3d 94, 105 (2d Cir. 2010).....24

Cobens v. Virginia,
 19 U.S. 264, 404 (1821) 4,

Colorado River Water Conservation Dist. v. United States,
 424 U.S. 800, 817 (1976) 4, 11, 14

Cornelius v. NAACP Legal Def. & Educ. Fund, Inc.,
 473 U.S. 788, 812 (1985) 22, 24

Cullen v. Fliegner,

18 F.3d 96, 103 n. 4 (2d Cir. 1994) 5, 7, 10

Curiano v. Suozzi,

63 N.Y.2d 113, 116 (1984).....29

D'Amico v. Correctional Med. Care, Inc.,

120 A.D.3d 956, 960 (4th Dep't 2014).....30

Dalzell Mgmt. Co. v. Bardonia Plaza, LLC,

923 F.Supp.2d at 598 12

De Cisneros v. Younger,

871 F.2d 305, 307 (2d Cir. 1989)..... 14, 16

Diamond “D” Construction Corp. v. McGowan,

282 F.3d 191 (2d Cir. 2002) 5, 8, 9

Dittmer v. Cty. of Suffolk,

146 F.3d 113, 118 (2d Cir. 1998)..... 13, 17, 18

Dow Jones & Co. v. Harrods Ltd.,

346 F.3d 357 (2d Cir. 2003)..... 17

Exxon Mobil Corp. v. Saudi Basic Industries Corp.,

544 U.S. 280, 284 (2005) 18,

Fed. Trade Comm’n v. Am. Tobacco Co.,

264 U.S. 298, 306 (1924)26

Fountain v. Karim,

838 F.3d 129, 134 (2d Cir. 2016)..... 3

Hartman v. Moore,

547 U.S. 250, 256 (2006)24

Hawaii Housing Authority v. Midkiff,

467 U. S. 229, 36 (1984) 4

Heffernan v. City of Paterson, N.J.,
 578 U.S. 266, 270 (2016)24

Hoblock v. Albany Cty. Bd. of Elections,
 422 F.3d 77, 85 (2d Cir. 2005).....19

In re Nwamu,
 421 F. Supp. 1361, 1366 (S.D.N.Y. 1976)22

Kanciper v. Suffolk Cty. Soc’y for the Prevention of Cruelty to Animals, Inc.,
 722 F.3d 88, 93 (2d Cir. 2013).....17

Kern v. Clark,
 331 F.3d 9, 12 (2003)8, 11

Kugler v. Helfant,
 421 U.S. 117, 124 (1975).....5

Lance v. Dennis,
 546 U.S. 459, 464-466 (2006)18

Landau v. LaRossa, Mitchell & Ross,
 862 N.Y.S.2d 316, 320 (2008).....20

Levine v. Sherman,
 86 Misc 2d 997, 1000 (Sup. Ct. 1976).....30

Marwood Mech., Inc. v. Davis & Warshaw, Inc.,
 50 A.D.2d 900, 900 (2d Dep’t 1975)30

McMahan & Co. v. Bass,
 680 N.Y.S.2d 238, 239 (1st Dep’t 1998)20

Menucha of Nyack, LLC v. Fisher,
 974 N.Y.S. 2d 485, 490 (2d Dep’t 2013)20

Moses H. Cone Mem’l Hosp. v. Mercury Constr. Corp.,

460 U.S. 1, 16, 103 S. Ct. 927 (1983)..... 11, 14

See Mosley v. Baker,

2011 LEXIS 71822, at 13 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)16

Nat’l Union Fire Ins. Co. of Pittsburgh v. Karp, 108 F.3d 17, 22 (2d Cir. 1997)12

New Beckley Mining Corp. v. Int’l Union, United Mine Workers of Am.,

946 F.2d 1072, 1074 (4th Cir. 1991).....13

New Orleans Public Service, Inc. v. Council of City of New Orleans [NOPSI],

491 U.S. 350, 359 (1989) 4

Niagara Mohawk Power Corp. v. Hudson River-Black River Regulating Dist.,

673 F.3d 84, 101 (2d Cir. 2012).....14, 15, 17, 18

Okla. Press Publ’g Co. v. Walling,

327 U.S. 186, 209 (1946)26

Okwedy v. Molinari,

333 F.3d 339, 344 (2d Cir. 2003).....23

Pace v. Hazel Towers, Inc.,

183 A.D.2d 588, 589, 584 N.Y.S.2d 22, 23 (App. Div. 1st Dept. 1992)..... 21

Peck ex rel. Peck v. Baldwinsville Cent. Sch. Dist,

426 F.3d 617, 633 (2d Cir. 2005).....22

Pervu v. City of Oneonta,

no. 6:19-cv-00861 (N.D.N.Y. Apr. 2, 2020)..... 8

Phifer v. City of New York,

289 F.3d 49, 61 (2d Cir. 2002).....19

Pittsburgh League of Young Voters Educ. Fund v. Port Auth. of Allegheny Cty.,

653 F.3d 290, 297 (3d Cir. 2011)24

Rochin v. California

342 U.S. 165, 169 (1952)27

Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of Univ. of Va.,

515 U.S. 819, 828 (1995)23

Schlagler v. Phillips,

166 F.3d 439, 442–43 (2d Cir. 1999) 8

Schulman v. Anderson Russell Kill & Olick, P.C.,

117 Misc 2d 162, 172 (Sup. Ct. 1982).....30

Sheerbonnet, Ltd. v. American Express Bank Ltd.,

17 F.3d at 49-50.....13

Sprint Communications, Inc. v. Jacobs,

134 S. Ct. 584, 590 (2013) 4

United States v. Constr. Prods. Research, Inc.,

73 F.3d 464, 471 (2d Cir. 1996).....22

United States v. Silver,

103 F. Supp. 3d 370, 378-79 (S.D.N.Y. 2015)29

United States v. Simmonds,

641 F. App'x 99, 104 (2d Cir. 2016)22

United States v. Skelos,

15-CR-317 (KMW), 2018 WL 2849712 at *10 (S.D.N.Y. June 8. 2018)28

Village of Westfield v. Welch's,

170 F.3d 116, 122 (2d Cir. 1999) 14, 15, 16

Wandering Dago, Inc. v. Destito,

879 F.3d 20, 30–31 (2d Cir. 2018)24

Watkins v. United States,

354 U.S. 178, 187–88 (1957).....23

Wayte v. United States,
 470 U.S. 598, 608 (1985)25

Williams v. Williams,
 No. 11-CV-246S, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 24846, 2012 WL 639697, at *5 (W.D.N.Y. Feb. 27,
 2012)..... 19

Wilmington Tr., Nat’l Ass’n v. Estate of McClendon,
 287 F. Supp. 3d 353, 366 & n.7 (S.D.N.Y. 2018) 17

Wilton v. Seven Falls Co.,
 515 U.S. 277, 115 S. Ct. 2137, 132 L. Ed. 2d 214 (1995) 17, 18

Woodford v. Community Action Agency of Greene County, Inc.,
 239 F.3d 517, 524 (2d Cir. 2001)..... 11, 16

Youell v. Exxon Corp.,
 48 F.3d 105, 113 (2d Cir. 1995)..... 15

Young v U.S. ex rel. Vuitton et Fils S.A.,
 481 US 787, 810 (1987)27

Younger v. Harris,
 401 U.S. 377 (1971)4, 5

Rules and Statutes

ABA M.R.P.C. Rule 3.8.....28
